
Township of Wellington North 
P.O. Box 125 7490 Sideroad 7 W * Kenilworth ON NOG 2E0 

Public Meeting 

Monday, June 23,2014 at 7:00 p.m. 

Municipal Office Council Chambers, Kenilworth 
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I The Mayor will call the meeting to order. I 
Declaration of Pecuniary Interest. 

I OwnersIApplicant: Alette Holsteins Ltd. and H. Bye Construction Ltd. 

The Purpose and Effect of the Applications 
The purpose is to amend Schedule A6 of the County Official Plan by adding a Mineral 
Aggregate Area overlay to a 24.5 hectare area of the subject lands, within an existing 
Prime Agricultural designation. The proposed Zoning By-law Amendment will rezone 
the 24.5 ha area of lands from Agricultural (A) to Extractive Industrial (EI). This will 
permit development of a gravel pit operation pursuant to the Aggregate Resources Act, 
on the subject property. 

Location of the Subject Land 
The amendments relate to parts of Lots 5 and 6, Concession 5 in the Township of 
Wellington North (former Arthur Township). This land is located in the northeast part 
of the Township and has a municipal address of 7572 Sideroad 3 E and 9458 
Concession 4N. These properties are owned by Alette Holsteins Ltd, wlio has entered 
into an extraction agreement with H. Bye Construction Ltd. 

Power of OMB to Dismiss Appeals 
If a person or public body does not make oral submissions at a public meeting or make 
written submissions to the County of Wellington before the proposed Official Plan 
amendment is adopted, or Township of Wellington North before the proposed 
Zoning By-law amendment is passed, the person or public body is not entitled to 
appeal the decision of the County of Wellingtoii or the Council of the Township of 
Wellington North to the Ontario Municipal Board. 



Public Meeting Agenda 
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AGENDA ITEM 

If a person or public body does not malte oral submissions at a public ineeting or inalte 
written submissions to the County of Wellington before the proposed Official Plan 
amendment is adopted, or Township of Wellington Nortli before the proposed 
Zoning By-law amendment is passed, the person or public body may not be added as 
a party to the hearing of an appeal before the Ontario Municipal Board unless, in the 
opinion of the Board, there are reasonable grounds to do so. 

1. Notice for this public meeting was sent to property owners within 120 m and 
required agencies and posted on the property on May 30,2014. 

2. Application for Zoning By-law Ainendmeilt 

3. Presentatioils by: 

- Linda Redmond, Senior Planner 
- See attached co~li~lients. 

4. Review of Correspondence received by the Township: 

- Candace Han~m, Environinental Planning Coordinator, SVCA 
- Further clarification is required. 

- Erik Downing, Environmental Planning & Regulations, SVCA 
- Recoinineilds deferral. 

- Brenda Sztucza, 7649 Sicteroad 3 East 
- Gravel pit is not a good idea. 

- Gerald Booi, 9592 Coilcessioil4 North 
- Objection. 

- Brett McHugh, 9391 Concessioil4 North 
- Objection. 

- Victoria McHugh, 9391 Concessioil4 North 
- Concerned. 

- Arlene Muckai-t, 7302 Sicleroacl 3 East 
- Concenled. 

- Bonnie Littley, 9567 Collcessioil4 Noi-th 
- Requesting notification. 
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- Wendy Schill, 7819 4t" Line, RR 2, Wallenstein, ON 
- Concerned. 

AGENDA ITEM 
- 

5. The by-law will be considered at a future regular council meeting. Persons 
wishing notice of the passing of the By-law must submit a written request. 

PAGE 
NO. 

6. Mayor opens floor for any questions/comments. ~ 
7. Comments/questions from Council. 1 

8. Adjournment. 1 



Alette Holsteins Ltd. - Parts of Lots 5 and 6, Concession 5 in the Township of 
Wellington North (former Arthur Township) 



GRADING AN0 EXCAVATING CONCWEE AND MASONRY 
LOADING AND HAULING MWJNT R'3REST GENERAL CONTRACTING 

BOX 189, MOUNT FOREST, ONTARIO NOG 2LO 
March 26, 20 14 

Township of Wellington North 
7490 Sideroad 7 West, P.O.Box 125 
Kenilworth, On NOG 2E0 

Attn: Darren Jones 

Please find enclosed a Zoning By-Law Amendment Application for Part of Lots 5 & 6 ,  
Co~lcession 5, Geographic Township of Arthur, Township of Wellington North, County 
of Wellington. I've included 3 copies which include the required drawings, a copy of the 
registered deeds for the subject lands, and the complete mailing list of the neighbours. 
The additional materials also include three copies of each of the following: 

Executive Summa~y, 
Hydrogeological Assessment, 
Ministry of Culture Stage 1 and 2 Archaeological Assessments, 
Natural Environment Technical Report, 
Fisheries Report, and 
Site Plans. 

The necessary application fee is enclosed. 

If you have any comments or questions, please advise the undersigned or Bruce Fulcher 
at bafhlcher@hotrnail.com or by cell at 5 19-321-905 1. 

Yours truly, - / 

Randy Bye 
President 

Enclosures 



CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WELI,INGTON NORTH 

Application for Zoning By-law Amendment 

Application No.: 

A. THE AMENDMENT 

3 .  TYPE OF AMENDMENT? S ~ t e  Speclfic [ v ]  Other 

2. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF AND REASONS FOR THE PROPOSED  AMENDMENT(^)? 
- - < f ' , 4 ~ o ^ i ~  o p- . O L  Lorl L , e s r v  5' 

/ R ~ I J - U ~  %uLUu 5 )/ / P i C / d  M &C .F, CM .L %L& ' L  O- 

l5 % 77fl&~7/ d A  ~ A J D U ~ @ / ~ C  AN&, 

B. GENERAL INFORMATION 

3. APPLICANT INFORMATION 

a Registered Owner's Name@). /.SL L r?E L ,  L T o  
Address: fl. g, &6 D L A ~ ~  /CORkS7 / iw Z L b -  

Phone: Home (-\'(fj 3 '2 - qo '?6' Work ((IS) 3 3 - 7q5-y Fax ( ) 
/ 

Email: 

F' 7- b. Applicant (Agent) Name(s): OK r: fr, /t..rcc4~,4!. 

Address: Y / I /  PC & M  n / c p @  &d 4?&&67 /1/! 21 a 

Phone: Home ( ~7 7 3 23- gq Work (578 32 / - Y/ Fax ( ) / 

Email: b ~ 4 ~  r c 4 e P @  LY--(LK,-~. 
c. Name, Address, Phone of all persons having any mortgage charge or encumbrance on the property: 

d. Send Correspondence To? Owner [ ] Agent [ Other [ ] 

e. When did the current ouner acquire the subject land? / ( ' / 6 k i c  / < a  r 

4. WHAT AREA DOES THE AMENDMENT COVER? 

[ ] the "entire" property [,&portion" of the property 
(This information shotfld be illustrated on the required drawing under item G of this application.) 



5. PROVIDE A DESCRIPTION OF THE "ENTIRE" PROPERTY: 

a Municipal Address: ,757 i\ ~ X k d  A O  3 9 ~ ~ 3  iv cd55.2 u YV 

b. Concession: < Lot: i,.n 5 r d  Registered Plan No: 

c Area: 20 (7 hectares Depth: Y I ~ ,  L/ meters Frontage (Width): 662 1 7 meters 

Area: acres Depth: ,'30 o o feet Frontage (Width): 7/ 7 < feet 

6. PROVIDE A DESCRIPTION OF THE AREA TO BE AMENDED IF ONLY A "PORTION" OF 
THE PROPERTY: 

a Area: 2 7. J' hectares Depth: 72-4 meters Frontage (Width): </7 0 meters 

Area: G, 0 .  J' acres Depth: 2 37ca 3 feet Frontage (Width): iZY2 feet 

7. W A T  IS THE CURRENT COUNTY OF WELLINGTON OFFICIAL PLAN DESIGNATION OF THE 
SUBJECT PROPERTY? 

- - 

8. LIST LAND USES THAT ARE PERMITTED BY CURRENT OFFICIAL PLAN DESIGNATION 

9. WHAT IS THE CURRENT ZONING OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AND WHAT USES ARE 
PERMITTED? 

- - 

C. EXISTING AND PROPOSED LAND USES AND BUILDLNGS 

10. WHAT IS THE "EXISTING" USE(S) OF THE SUBJECT LAND? 

11. HOW LONG HAS THE "EXISTINGft USE(S) CONTINUED ON THE SUBJECT LAND? 

12. WHAT IS THE "PROPOSED" USE OF THE SUBJECT LAND? 



13. PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING DETAILS FOR ALL BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES ON THE 
SUBJECT LAND: 

(Please use a separate page gnecessaly.) 
Existing Proposed 

A </  ,9,L/LJ c& a Type of buildmg(s) or structure(s) ,c -. 

b. Date of construction ~ F K / ~ C  2 b 1 3  

C. Buildmg height 32%) G? (ft) (m) (A) 

d.  Number of storey's 
(excluding basement) -A 

e. Total floor area / f ~ ~ ? ( s q m ) ! ~ ~ f ( s q f t )  (sqm) (sqft) 

f .  Ground floor area L5Il~i!(sqm) /dJ?Yhft) ( s q m )  ( s q f t )  

g. Distance from building to the: 

i. Front lot line 0% (m) &?Aft) ( m )  -- (f-3 

ii. Side lot line 1 )  EL (W . ( 4  - (fi> 

iii. Side lot line ?&-6 (m) I L L ) /  (fi) ( m )  - (ft> 

iv. Rear lot line 5 )  4 jfd (A) (m) - (ft> 

h. Percent lot coverage 3 , 9 (%I (%) 

i. Number of parkmg spaces 2 

j. Number of loading spaces 

D. EXISTING AND PROPOSED SERVICES 

14. WHAT IS THE ACCESS TO THE SLBSECT PROPERTY? 

Provincial Highway [ ] Continually maintained municipal road [y-f kght-0f-y [ 1 
County Road [ ] Seasonally maintained n~unicipal road [ ] Water access I I 

15. WHAT IS THE NAME OF THE ROAD OR STREET THAT PROVIDES ACCESS TO THE S U m C T  
PROPERTY? 



16. IF ACCESS IS BY WATER ONLY, PLEASE DESCRIBE THE PARKLNG AND DOCKING 
FACILITIES USED OR TO BE USED AND THE APPROXIMATE DISTANCE OF THESE 
FACILITIES FROM SUBJECT LAND TO THE NEAREST PUBLIC ROAD. 

(This information should be illustrated on the required drawing under item G ofthis application.) 

17. INDICATE THE APPLICABLE WATER SUPPLY AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL 

Municipal Communal Private Municipal Communal Private 
Sewers Sewers Septic Water Well Well 

a. Existing [ 1 [ 1 [ ,< [ 1 [ 1 L - 4 '  
b. Proposed /u/h [ ] [ 1 [ 1 [ 1 1 1 [ 1 

18. HOW IS THE STORM DRAINAGE PROVIDED? 

a. Stornl Sewers [ ] Ditches [ Swales [ ] Other means (explain below) [ ] 

E. OTHER RELATED PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

19. HAS THE CURRENT OWNER (OR ANY PREVIOUS OWNER) MADE APPLICATION FOR ANY 
OF THE FOLLOWING, EITHER ON OR WITHIN 120 METRES OF THE SUBJECT LAND? 

a. Official Plan Amendment Yes [ 4- No [ 1 
b. Zoning By-law Amendment Yes [4 No [ 1 
c. Minor Variance Yes [ 1 No [ 1 
d. Plan of Subdwision Yes [ 1 No [ 1 
e. Consent (Severance) Yes [ I No [ 1 
f. Site Plan Control Yes [ 1 No [ 1 

20. IF  THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 19 IS YES, PLEASE PROVLDE THE FOLLOWING 
INFORMATION: g,,~,,~c - j oPA- 

I 

b. Approval Authority: W& L L / N L  5-a N / d a  ~ ~ l f  . d U N p y  U~LL/J&T~IO 

c. Lands Subject to Application: (3 r 1 o r  L . C o  US' 

d. Purpose of Application: Re ~LN,AJC - 0k 'H - h e k k e f i w .  
I 

e. Status of Application: ,' / P ' J ~ P ~  u g~ / ? ! N D / A ~ c .  I 
f .  Effect on the Current Application for Attlendment: d, A J K ~ P  1 



F. OTHER SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

21. PLEASE LIST THE TITLES OF ANY SUPPORITNG DOCUMENTS: 

(E. G. Environmental Impacts Study, Hydrogeologicnl Report, Traflc Study, Market Area Study, Aggregate License 
Report, Stormwater Management Report, etc.) 

.4--54#4 5 4&&J4-< 
G. APPLICATION DRAWING 

22. PLEASE PROVIDE AN ACCURATE DRAWING OF THE PROPOSAL, PREFERABLY PREPARED 
BY A QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL. IN SOME CASES IT MAY MOORE APPROPRIATE TO 
SUBMIT ADDITONAL DRAWINGS AT VARYLNG SCALES TO BETTER ILLUSTRATE THE 
PROPOSAL. THE DRAWLNG MUST INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING: 

a. Owners' / applicant's name; 

b. Legal description of property; 

c. Boundaries and dimensions of the subject property and its current land use; 

d. Dimensions of area of amendment (if not,  the entire property); 

e. The size and use of all abutting land; 

f.  All existing and proposed parking and loading areas, driveways and lanes; 

g. The nature of any easements or restrictive covenants on the property; 

h. The location of any municipal drains or award drains; 

i. Woodlots, forested areas, ANSI's, ESA's, wetlands, floodplain, and all natural watercowses (rivers, stream 
banks, etc); 

j. The dimensions of all existing and proposed buildings and structures on the subject land and their distance to 
all lot lines; 

k. The name, location and width of each abutting public or private road, unopened road allowance or right of 
way; 

1. If access to the subject land is by water only, provide the location of the parking and docking facilities to be 
used: 

m. Other features both on site or nearby that in the opinion of the applicant wdl have an effect on the application 
(such as bridges, railways, airports, wells, septic systems, springs, slopes, gravel pits); and 

n. The drawing should also include the scale, north arrow and date when the drawing was prepared. 







H. AUTHORIZATION FOR AGENTS / SOLICITOR TO ACT FOR OWNER: 

(lf a f l a h i t  (l) is signed by an Agent /Solicitor on Owner's behag the Owner's written authorization below be 
completed) 

County/Region of - do hereby authorize 640 c l.. /Cu Wd. to 
Act as my agent in this application. 

I. AFFIDAVIT: 

(This @davit be signed in the presence of a Commissioner) 

u t y / R e g i o n  of 
-7 

</&?/ solemnly declare that all the statements contained in this 
application are true, and I, (we),h~ake t h ~ s  solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true, and 
knowing that it is of the same force and effect as if made under oath and by virtue of the CANADA 
EVIDENCE ACT. 

DECLARED before me at the f of comty/~egion  of 

& L U ~ C ~ J  Q this ad- day of ,9+&~/# \ Z D / ~ .  

/ -Cp 

-&Owner uthorized Agent Date 

Date 

PROVINCE O E ON'ThRiO 

APPLICATION AND FEE OF $ RECEIVED BY MUNICIPALITY 

Signature ofMunicipa1 Employee Date 



LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION 

Alette Holsteins Ltd. hereby authorize Bruce A Fulcher (the Agent) to act as our 
representative for all planning issues as they relate to Part Lots 5 & 6, Concession 5 (in 
the Geographic Township of Arthur) , Wellington North Township, County of 
Wellington.. 

Dated: Alette Holsteins Ltd. 
I have the authority to bind the 

Printed Name 
D C-/fdAJT--- 



COUNTY OF WELLINGTON 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATION CEN'I'RE 

GARY A COUSINS, M C I P , DIRFCTOR 71  M'OOLWICH STREET 

T 5 19.837 2600 GUELPH ON N l t l3T9 

F519823 1694 

1.800.663.0750 

June 18,2014 

Mike Givens, C.A.O. 
Township of Wellington North 
7490 Sideroad 7 W 
Kenilworth, ON NOG 2E0 

Dear Mr. Givens: 

Re: H Bye Construction - "Ghent" Gravel Pit 
Part Lot 5 & 6, Concession 5 
Official Plan and Zoning Bv-law Amendments 

The purpose of this report is t o  provide the Township with an overview of the above referenced 
Official Plan application and provide the comments received to date to facilitate the public 
meeting. Further, this statutory public meeting will provide an opportunity for the community and 
area residents to ask questions and seek more information from the proponent and their 
consultants. 

Location 
The lands subject to the amendment are located a t  Part Lot 5 & 6, Concession 5 with municipal 
addresses of 7572 Sideroad 3 and 9458 Concession 4 N. The property is located in the northerly 
part of the Township approximately 6 km east of Mount Forest (see Figure l a ) .  These properties 

are owned by Alette Holsteins who have entered into an extraction agreement with H. Bye 
Construction Ltd. 

Figure l a  Figure l b  

June 2014 Ghent P i t  



Purposal 
-the proposal is for a Category 3 (1.5 metres above the water table), Class "A" gravel pit. -the 
purpose is t o  amend Schedule A6 of  the County Official Plan by adding a Mineral Aggregate Area 
overlay to  a 24.5 hectare area of  the subject lands, within an existing Prime Agricultural 
designation. 

The proposed Zoning By-law Amendment will rezone the 24.5 ha area of  lands from Agricultural 
(A) t o  Extractive Industrial (El). This will permit development of  a gravel pit  operation pursuant t o  
the Aggregate Resources Act, on the subject property. 

Application and Background 
The site plan indicates that the area t o  be licensed is approximately 24.5 ha., and the area to  be 
extracted is  21.8 ha. The proposed zoning excludes a redi-mix concrete plant, asphalt plant, 
aggregate transfer station or a waste recycling depot. 

I t  is estimated that approximately 2.5 million tonnes of  aggregate is present. The total annual 
volume being applied for in the license application to  the Ministry o f  Natural Resources is 75,000 
tonnes per year. Extraction is t o  stay at least 1.5 metres above the water table. 

The proposed main haul route will be north on Concession 4N t o  Highway 89 and west t o  Mount 
Forest (Figure 2). The hours o f  operation are proposed t o  be from 7am t o  6pm, Monday t o  Friday 
and exclude holidays. 

Figure 2 

June 2014 Ghent P i t  



As part of the application, H. Bye Construction Ltd. has provided the following documents: 
e Summary Statement for  license application (January 2013) 
0 Fisheries Report (AET Consultants - December 2013) 
e Hydrogeologist Study - Level 1 (Gamsby and Mannerow Engineers- November 2012) 
e Natural Environment Level 1 and 2 Reports for  Class A Pit License (AET Consultants - Dec. 

2013) 
@ Stage 1-2 Archeological Assessment (William R. Fitzgerald, Ph.D. - July 2013) 
c4 Site Plans for Class A Pit License (W.L. Bradshaw P.ENG -January 2014) 

The neighbouring lands consist o f  primarily agricultural fields/farms. There is a wetland area 
running through the property. There is a parochial school t o  the south o f  the property. 

Current Planning Status 
The area o f  the proposed pit is designated a mixture o f  Primary Agricultural and Core Greenlands 
in the Official Plan. The area is currently zoned Agricultural (A) and Natural Environment (NE). 

Planning Considerations 

Aggregate Resource Area Overlay Designation 
In the Official Plan, the Aggregate Resource Area designation overlays other designations such as 
Primary Agricultural and Core Greenlands. I t  delineates an area o f  gravel resource of primary 
significance as well as existing gravel pit licenses. Section 2.5 o f  the Provincial Planning Statement 
as well as Section 6.6 o f  the  County Plan protects such areas for extraction, provided that social 
and environmental impacts can be mitigated t o  acceptable levels. 

The proposed site plan as submitted identifies the license boundary area as approximately 24.5 
ha., and the area t o  be extracted is 21.8 ha. This is the document that would be approved by the 
Ministry o f  INatural Resources (NINR) along with the license. 

Core Greenlands 
The areas designated Core Greenlands in the Official Plan are, for  the most part, t o  the west and 
south of the proposed new Aggregates Resource Area overlay. 

Saugeen Valley Conservation Authority (SVCA, April 2014) has raised environmental concerns 
which may require some modifications to  the  extraction area and requires additional information. 
The report is attached for information. 

Neighbourhood Compatibi l i ty 
The closest sensitive receptor is to  the north (Ferguson farm), which is approximately 85 metres 
f rom the proposed area o f  extraction. Section 2.2.6 o f  the Aggregate Resources o f  Ontario: 
Provincial Standards states that  " i f  extraction and / or processing facilities are within 150 metres of 
a sensitive receptor, a noise assessment is required t o  determine whether Provincial Guidelines 
can be satisfied." 

June 2014 Ghent Pit 3 
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A parochial school is located within close proximity t o  the proposed pit. Further analysis regarding 
the haul route hours and road conditions should be reviewed to  ensure pedestrian safety given the 
foot and horselbuggy traffic t o  and from this use. 

A number of letters have been received from surrounding land owners. 'the list of concerns is 
provided below under the public comments. 

Traffic Impacts 
Further information is required to  determine the adequacy of  the proposed haul route (Concession 
4N). A traffic impact assessment may be necessary to  determine any road upgrades that may be 
required. 

Zoning By-law Amendment 
In addition t o  the County o f  Wellington Official Plan Amendment, the applicant has applied t o  the 
Township of Wellington North for a zone amendment t o  consider rezoning the same area from 
Agricultural (A) to  Extractive Industrial (El). The Extractive lndustrial zoning would limit extraction 
to  1.5 metres above the water table. 

A separate draft zoning amendment w ~ l l  be presented in the near future. As per the Planning Act, 
the Township cannot approve the associated zoning until adoption of  the Official Plan Amendment 
by the County occurs. 

Public and Agency Comments 
We have received a number of letters and petition f rom the surrounding neighbours. Some 
concerns and comments received include: 

Destruction of  Agricultural land 
Site no t  suitable 
Truck traffic will damage roads 

Safety of Mennonite community travelling in area particularly t o  the parochial school i n  the 
immediate area of  the pit. 
Decrease in property values 
Dust and noise pollution 

Impact t o  the natural environment and wildlife 
Effects on wells and ground water 
No benefits t o  neighbors 
Notification o f  application was inadequate 

To date we have only received comments f rom Saugeen Valley Conservation Authority (SVCA) 
requesting deferral o f  the Official Plan Amendment and Zoning Amendment pending further 
information f rom the applicant as outlined in correspondence dated April 18, 2014 (attached). 

Drafi Official Plan Amendment 
The draft Official Plan amendment is attached for Council's review. Please note that  the Mineral  
Aggregate Area shown reflects the proposed license boundary. 

J u n e  2014 G h e n t  Pit 4 i. 5 



Summary 
This report is for information purposes only at this point. I t  is not  a complete list o f  issues and has 
been prepared t o  provide Council and the public some cursory information in order t o  facilitate the 
public meeting discussion. There are some technical matters that the applicant is required t o  
resolve. This statutory public meeting will provide an opportunity for the community and area 
residents t o  ask questions and seek more information f rom the proponent and their consultants. 

I trust that these comments are helpful. 

Sincerely, 

I-inda Redmond 
Senior Planner 

June 2014 Ghent  Pit 



PART B -THE AMENDMENT 

All o f  this part of the document entitled Part B -The Amendment, consisting of  the following text, 
constitutes Amendment No. t o  the County of  Wellington Official Plan. 

DETAILS OF THE AMENDMENT 

The Official Plan of  the County of  Wellington is hereby amended as follows: 

1. THAT SCHEDULE A6 (WELLINGTON NORTH) is amended, as i t  relates to  the subject 
land, by: 

i ) adding the MINERAL AGGREGATE AREA boundary t o  Part of Lots 5 8. 6, 
Concession 5 as illustrated on Schedule "A" of  this Amendment. 

SCHEDULE "A" OF WELLllVGTOlV COUIVTY 
OFFICIAL PLAN AMENDMENT NO. 

June 2014 G h e n t  Pit 6 ? v 
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1078 Bruce Road 12, P.O. Box 150, Formosa ON Canada NOG 1WO 
Tel519-367-3040, Fax 519-367-3041, publicinfo@svca.on.ca, www.svca.on.ca 

SENT ELECTRONICALLY (cbye@hbyeconstruction.com) 
AND BY REGULAR MAIL 

April 18, 2014 

H. Bye Construction Limited 
395 Church Street N 
Box 189 
Mount Forest, ON 
NOG 2L0 

ATTENTION: Randy Bye, President 

Dear Mr. Bye, 

RE: Proposed Category 3 -Class "A" Pit Above Water 
Part Lots 5 & 6, Concession 5 
Geographic Township of Arthur 
Township of Wellington North (Ghent Pit) 

The Saugeen Valley Conservation Authority (SVCA) has reviewed the above-noted pit application and the 
supplemental reports, including the January 6, 2013 Summary Statement, Site Plan Drawing Nos. 1 to 3 
prepared by H. Bye Construction Limited dated January 29, 2014, the Ghent P i t  Natural Environment Level 
1 and 2 Technical Reports - Environmental Impact Assessment prepared by AET Consultants dated 
December 10, 2013, the Fisheries Report dated December 9,2013, also prepared by AET Consultants, the 
Level 1 Hydrogeological Study prepared by Gamsby and Mannerow Limited in November 2012, and the 
Ministry of Tourism, Culture and Sport Stage 1 and Stage 2 Archaeological Assessments prepared by 
William R. Fitzgerald dated July 22, 2013. SVCA staff recently visited the subject property and undertook a 
reconnaissance of  the site. 

The SVCA is requesting the following amendments being completed and / or further clarifications being 
provided: 

1. A 20 metre extraction setback has been shown on the Operational Plan from the wooded area in the 
corner of the proposed License Area where the southeast corner of Area 1, the southwest corner of  
Area 2 and the northwest corner of Area 3 meet. The NETR setback in the northwest corner of Area 
1 follows the 457m contour line. The SVCA has concerns with the extraction setback line following 
the 457m contour line in this area. The SVCA is of the opinion that proposed extraction in this area 
appears t o  encroach onto lands that are currently designated Core Greenlands on Schedule A6 of 
the Wellington County Official Plan, and zoned Natural Environment (NE) in the Township of 

Consentntiun 
O N T A R I O  

Watershed Member Municipalities 
Municipality of Arran-Elderslie, Municipality of Brockton, Township of Chatsworth, Municipality of Grey Highlands, 

Town of Hanover, Township of Howick, Municipality of Morris-Turnberry, Municipality of South Bruce, 
Township of Huron-Kinloss, Municipality of Kincardine, Town of Minto, Township of Wellington North, 

Town of Saugeen Shores, Township of Southgate, Municipality of West Grey 



H. Bye Construction Limited 
Ghent Pit 
April 18, 2014 
Page 2 of 3 

Wellington North Zoning By-Law No. 66-01. The SVCA is of the opinion that the Core Greenland 
designation and the NE zone for the property should remain unchanged. We recommend the 
extraction setback line in the northwest corner of Area 1 be revised and that an appropriate setback 
from the Core Greenlands in this area be established. 

2. The Natural Environment Level 1 and 2 Technical Reports - Environmental Impact Assessment 
(NETR) and the Fisheries Report both indicate that there is  an Element Occurrence for Scarlet 
Beebalm on or near the property, but that no other Species at Risk were found within the proposed 
License Area. Based on information available from the Natural Heritage Information Centre (NHIC), 
current as of November 2013, there are Element Occurrences for Eastern Meadowlark and Bobolink 
on and/or near the subject property. Eastern Meadowlark and Bobolink are threatened and receive 
species protection under Ontario's Endangered Species Act. The NETR states that Eastern 
Meadowlark and Bobolink were sighted on the north property boundary fence, but that they are 
associated with the neighbouring lands and were not found within the area of the proposed license. 
Please confirm with the Ministry of INatural Resources (MNR) Species at Risk Biologist that concerns 
regarding Eastern Meadowlark and Bobolink have been satisfactorily addressed through the 
recommendations of the NETR and that potential habitat will not be negatively impacted by the 
proposed pit. 

3. There is  no mention of the Clare Creek Complex in the NETR or the Fisheries Report. The Clare 
Creek Complex is  a Provincially Significant Wetland (PSW) located east of Concession 4 North 
roadway in the vicinity of the subject property. Section 4.2.2 of the NETR indicates that there are no 
PSW's in the region that are close enough to  allow for conferring a PSW designation for the 
wetlands on the subject property that have not been evaluated by the MNR. If evaluations of the 
wetlands on the property were undertaken, is  it possible that they would be included as part of the 
Clare Creek Complex? 

4. The Ecological Land Classification (ELC) polygons for the subject property and adjacent lands are 
shown on Figure 5 of the NETR, and Section 6.1 lists the polygons that will be directly affected, 
which polygons will be partially removed, and the polygons that will be removed entirely. Polygon 
11 (CUM 1 -Mineral Cultural Ecosite) is listed as being both partially and fully removed. However, it 
would appear that the majority of polygon 11 is outside of the proposed License Area boundary. 
Please clarify. 

Additionally, please explain in greater detail how polygon 6 (SWD 6-2 -Silver Maple Organic 
Deciduous Swamp Type), which is located entirely outside of the proposed License Area boundary, 
will be affected. 

5. Section 6.0 of the NETR indicates that there is potential for sediment to  be transported t o  the 
lowland meadows and wetlands from surface run off during and following the initial stripping of 
overburden. The Mitigation Measures of the NETR and the Hydrogeological Study recommend that 



H. Bye Construction Limited 
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surface water management controls t o  provide water quality and quantity protection be 
implemented. As per Operational Note 23.2 on the Operational Plan, berms are proposed at lower 
site elevations. Please show the location of these berms on the Operational Plan. 

6. Operational Note 9 on the Operational Plan states that processing equipment shall not be parked, 
stored or installed within 30 metres of the License Area boundary. In some areas, the extraction 
setback line is more than 30 metres from the License Area boundary. We recommend Note 9 be 
revised t o  ensure all processing equipment is outside of the extraction setback line. 

7. Operational Note 23.1 and 23.8 on the Operational Plan indicate that stockpiling of material and 
equipment storage shall/will be contained within the licensed pit area. Will material stockpiling and 
equipment storage be occurring beyond the extraction setback line? 

Once the SVCA has been provided with responses to  the above noted comments we will continue with 
our review of the license application. In accordance with the SVCA's 2014 Fee Schedule, please find 
enclosed an invoice (mailed copy only) for the SVCA's review of this proposal. 

Should questions arise, please do not hesitate to contact this office. 

Sincerely, 

Candace Hamm 
Environmental Planning Coordinator 
Saugeen Conservation 

cc: Sarah DeBortoli, Aggregates Technical Specialist, MNR, Guelph District (via e-mail) 
ivlark Van Patter, Manager of Planning and Efi"irofifieiii, Coi~iiti; ~f Wellington (via 2 - f la i l )  
Cathy Moore, Deputy Clerk, Township of Wellington North (via e-mail) 
Terry Fisk, Director, SVCA (via e-mail) 



June 18,2014 

County of Wellington Planning Department 
Wellington County Administration Centre 
74 Woolwich Street 
Guelph, ON 
N1H 3T9 

Cathy More 
Deputy Clerk 
Township of Wellington North 
7490 Sideroad 7, W 
Kenilworth, ON 
NOG 2E0 

ATTENTION: Linda Redmond, Cathy Moore 

Dear Mrs. Redmond Mrs. More: 

RE: Proposed Official Plan Amendment and Zoning By-law Amendment 
Part of Lots 5 and 6, Concession 5 
Geographic Township of Arthur 
Township of Wellington North (Ghent Pit - H. Bye Construction) 

The Saugeen Valley Conservation Authority (SVCA) has reviewed the proposed Official Plan amendment and 
Zoning By-law amendment in accordance with the SVCA's mandate and policies and the Memorandum of 
Agreement between the Authority and the County of Wellington with respect to Plan Review. A site inspection 
was conducted by Authority staff. We offer the following comments. 

While the majority of the property proposed to  be rezoned and redesignated is agricultural, there is a portion 
of the proposed area that is within the Natural Environment zone and/or Core Greenlands area. The SVCA 
recommends that the proposed Official Plan amendment and Zoning By-law amendment be deferred at this 
t i i ~ ~ e ,  pending the receipt of further information from the proponent and aciditionai SVCA review. 

Please refer to  SVCA comment of April 18, 2014 for more details on outstanding SVCA Natural Heritage and 
Natural Hazard interests with the proposal. Core Greenlands are proposed t o  be infringed upon associated 
with the current proposal the SVCA understands. Also, habitat of endangered and threatened species may be 
located on the subject lands and the SVCA is waiting for clarification on those potential impacts. The Clare 
Creek Provincially Significant Wetland is located within 120 metres of the subject property and this proposal 
has not yet addressed this feature. 

lo rv~ l i l i c j~  o i  lli~rori-Kinloss, Mur~icipdlily c l i  Ki~ic~irtiiilc., Towr~ of Mir:lo, l.owrl>hrp of W~iliii:;t~)i! Nurlli. 
(ow11 oi 5augecn Shorcq,, l i ~ w n s h ~ p  of Snuthgste, Municipality ~ f  West <?re:. 
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The resolution of SVCA comments may impact the proposed Designation boundary and Zoning Amendment 
Boundary and therefore the Official Plan amendment and Zoning By-law amendment may be altered by the 
resolution of SVCA comments and is recommended t o  be deferred until outstanding matters are resolved. 

Conclusion 

The SVCA has reviewed the information provided to  the SVCA relating t o  the proposed amendments based on 
our policies and mandate. 'The SVCA recommends that the proposed Official Plan amendment and Zoning By- 
law amendment be deferred at this time, pending the receipt of further information from the proponent and 
additional SVCA review. 

The SVCA's letter of April 18, 2014 deta'ils the outstanding matters described above and outlines other 
outstanding SVCA issues with the proposed extraction operation. 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to  contact this office. 

Yours Sincerely, 

Erik Downing 
Manager, Environmental Planning & Regulations 
Saugeen Conservation 

E D l  
cc: Terry Fisk, SVCA Director, via email 

H. Bye Construction Limited, 395 Church Street N, Box 189, Mount  Forest, ON NOG 2L0 
Sarah DeBortoli, Aggregates Technical Specialist, MNR, Guelph District, via email 
Will Bradshaw, Agent, via email (wbradsh1661@rogers.com) 



File Number OP-20 14-02 
Director of Planning and Development 
Gary Cousins 

Notice of Application for the Randy Bye Ghent Gravel Pit 

I do not think this is a good area to have a gravel pit. This is a good farming area. There is a school 
house which is on the 3'd side road opposite the proposed gravel pit. Most of the children attending ride 
bicycles to school which makes more big trucks on the road dangerous. Farmers with tractors are often 
on these road. Also Mennonites buggy's are on these roads. There are no soft shoulders and big trucks 
could be dangerous, everyone has a well which is another worry as some are not very deep There can 
be a lot of dust and noise which is not good for children at the school or the environment. 

Yours Sincerely 

b i b  *cC1@ 
Brenda Sztuczka 



File NO OP-2014-02 

Objection to Notice of Application 

To Mr. Gary Cousins, 

I an1 writing this letter to express my objection to the above Notice of application 

The coilcems I have are about the destruction of perfect Class ! Agriculture land for Class 3 industrial 
gravel pit, that will see this far111 land destroyed, and made useless for decades to come. The safely 
concerns of the increased truck traffic, the economic impact of property devaluation, increased cost to 
the tax payers for infrastructure maintenance, the elevated noise and dust pollution fro111 both the pit 
itself,and the truck traffic. 

Sincerely. 



Objection to Notice of Application 
FILE NO OP-2014-02 

-..,,- I,atib O F  ~ ~ ~ L L ! ~ { I J :  !(jW NORTH 

To Mr. Gary Cousins, 

My name is Brett McHugh, and 1 would l ~ k e  to object to the above Notice of Application. I 
have grave concerns with regard to this Application as to the destruction of Class 1 Agriculture 
that will be lost for a generation at least! The potential for Ground water contamination that 
directly effects every resident in this area. There is an elevated safety concern as my young 
children ride bikes on the country roads, that are now proposed to become a truck highway. 
There is also a Mennonite school located across the road from the proposed sight,and the safety 
of the school children is a very rcal concern. 

As a property owner ,and tax payer in Wellington County I have very real concerns in regard 
to the total cost of this proposal. The increased truck traffic will reek havoc on the countiy road 
we live on. Who is going to pay for the increased maintenance on this road? Me, the tax payer 1 
am sure of that! I have studies in 3 different regions of Ontario in regards to Property 
devaluation in close proximity to gravel pits,and I have no desire to lose up 30% of my property 
value, to line the pockets of a "for profit" corporation! The only people who could possibly 
benefit fiom the application being approved is the land owner, and the pit operator! The local 
resident's would be left to pay the increased infrastructure cost, as well as devaluation property 
assessments! There is plenty of aggregate that could be found that is not on Class 1 Agriculture 
land. 

There is also the concern of airborne dust from both the pit and, the increased truck traffic on 
the road. As I live on the south east side of the proposed site, I am down wind from it. That 
means all the dust will be blowing directly at my residence. I don't think I should have to close 
my windows and, lock myself in my house during the summer months to accommodate this new 
gravel pit. Myself, I have environmental allergies, and these will be severely aggravated by this 
dust. 

I feel there is no need for this pit to be placed at this proposed site. Within the country block 
we live in, there is already 2 large gravel pits, and a 3'* smaller municipal pit that is being 
proposed. These pits have an already negative effect on the traffic in our local area. This 
proposed pit would dwarf these other pits in size. Am I to believe the fanning community I live 
in is to become a giant gravel pit? The last time I checked I cant eat gravel! 



Mr. Gary Cousins MClP RPP 

Wellington County 

Director o f  Planning and Development 

File OP-2014-02 

Notice of Application regarding Randy Bye and Ghent Gravel Pit 

I wish to  express deep concern of the above said amendment due to  numerous factors affecting the local area. First 

concern is the Agriculture land that is being demolished and destroyed due to  this unnecessary pit there are numerous 

pits within this are area and within the wellington district. This site is  not a suitable site for a gravel pit, the truck traffic 

that will be accumulated over the years will be extensive road restructure and resurface will be ongoing. The danger to 

/Mennonite buggy's traveling on the main road of  the gravel pit will be at serious risk for accidents not t o  mention the 

school that is  located on the opposite side of the road which caters to  young children with bicycles and horses. The 

crops and farmland around the area will be severely affected over years and years to  come. The natural environment of 

wildlife with and around the area will be impacted for generations to  come. The dust that will accumulate over time will 

have health effects of people within the area. Property values since this application has started have already declined by 

30% and will consider to decline over long periods of  time by as much as 50% percent this may not mean that much to  
OL 

the average person but it affects property values all over the wellington area. The noise pollution that will incur &time 

will be hugely impacted not only for people within the area but also wildlife will suffer dramatic effects for generations 

to  come. The pit  itself may be exhausted at any time and the use of other proceeds can take effect whenever possible 

concrete and other sources can and could be a future factor crushing gravel which implicated with the dust that sprays 

for miles and miles have proven to  have cancer causing carcinogens these are proven facts that I have full 

documentation on. 'This is not an area for a large size gravel pit there is also a creek that is adjacent t o  the pit area and 

the ground water that could be affected to  could have numerous effects on wells for years t o  come. Now I am under the 

understanding that they will be not ' going below ground water, unfortunately they do not have the expertise or 

knowhow of  where that exactly lies as within us it was only 12ft before we hit water so I am not convinced that ground 

water wil l or could be not affected. The pit  itself i f  ever needs to  be filled in and restructured later in the future would 

have probably large amount of  fill brought in t o  cover the area, now where this fill comes from well is only someone's 

guess it any parts o f  the fill are contaminated for any reason then it can easily seep into the ground over t ime and have 

hiige effects oii riatiire, \i\igi/~ and the ei i i / i~"f i i~iei i t  i The question pertains to the general p~bi ic;  what is the benefit for 

us to  have this p i t  and how many pits do we need. I have a very hard time understanding what possible advantage due 

we as the surrounding citizens of  this area and beyond will gain in the long term f rom this pit. This is beautiful farm land 

that is prime agriculture land that will never ever be able t o  be farmed again. We were told that I t  would be very difficult 

for us t o  get a lo t  off, because of  the agriculture effects and that we were not using the land, and now after 12 Year of 

living in  peace and quiet I have been told that  I will have t o  live beside a construction zone for the rest of  the  years of mY 

life while my property value goes down each year. Please explain to me what possible gain the residents of  this area and 

myself get from this, because for the life of  me I don't understand the benefits that will come t o  my children and 

grandchildren for years to  come! Are clearly not  visible t o  me, or the residents in this area, and beyond. 

Yours Truly 

~ ~ F L  (fici@ 



May 20, 2014 

County of Wellington, 
Planning & Development Dept., 
Administration Centre, 
74 Woolwich St., 
Guelph, ON 
N1H 6H9 

Attention: Mr.  Gary Cousins, MCIP,RPP 

Dear Mr.  Cousins: 

This letter is with regard to FILE NUMBER 0P-2014-02. 1 wish to express concern regarding this 
proposed gravel pit. 

I live on Sideroad 3 E, below ( Arthur) Concession 6 N . This proposed gravel pit is not going to be very 
far from our home. I already have 6 gravel pits in and around my location. I do not want another one. 
For the past few years, every summer, I have the gravel trucks travelling our road, starting early in the 
morning and finishing in the late afternoon. Approximately every 8 minutes a truck passes the house. I 
have put up with the dust and the noise for the past few years. It depends on which way the wind is 
blowing to  hang up clothes on the clothes line. I never open the windows and I'm cleaning those same 
windows and sweeping the dust constantly all summer. Everytime they grade the road, I know that the 
trucks will start running. The calcium that they put on the roads does control the dust, but i t  doesn't 
help the 2 sets of rims that I have put on my vehicle, to my expense, or does it help what i t  does to the 
undercarriage of my vehicle. We have many small Minnonite children living on this road, the trucks do 
not adhere to them, they still travel way beyond the speed limit. 

The home owners where this proposed site is planned - Lots 5 & 6 -wi l l  have to contend with the same 
thing that I am going through. It is such a waste for the Agricultural land that is being destroyed due t o  I 
think an unnecessary gravel pit. Our property value goes down because of this and other pits, but our 
taxes still go up. M y  road is higher than my laneway because of the on going grading that goes on to 
accommodate the use of the gravel truclts that use our road. I would also like to  note that the Notice of 
Application was received by only a handful of residents in the proposed area. I thought residents in a 
c... . 
~ r v v '  mile radius would obtain one so O ! I ~  \n/nu/(f ki-,OW about it. i know I didn't receive one. If a=:; 
notices regarding this proposed pit was published in the paper, sorry I missed it. I don't always read the 
paper and like I said a gravel pit is a big thing and notices should have been distributed. When I did find 
out about this pit, I got on line and looked up any Public Meetings that were held. August 13, 2012 at 
the Council Chambers in Kenilworth, it stated in the minutes that Mr .  Davidson indicates this proposed 
pit will generate about 1.6 trucks per hour, on a 30 week per year operating basis. (my note: 1.6 trucl<s 
per hr/3 trucks for every 2 hrs/approx.. 12 trucks a day. Hardly seems worth opening a pit) The owner 
anticipates that half of the trucks will go north, and half south, on Concession Road 4N. I KNOW, that on  
our road, there are MORE than 1.6 trucks per hour and they run continuously all day, every day. I think 
that sometimes these trucks do not need to  travel our road, but  i t  could be the shortest route for them 
to get t o  their location, plus what about the independent drivers that get paid by the load? They're 
going t o  run to the fullest. 



I am concerned about the creek that is adjacent to the pit area and the ground water that could be 
affected. And what do they do with the prime agricultural land when the pit is exhausted. They also 
said in the minutes of Aug. 13~~112 that the pit is to be rehabilitated back to agriculture. What can YOU 

grow on a used up gravel pit! I have spoken to residents in the proposed area and none of them are for 
this pit. 

I have lived in the area for 12 years. I moved to the country for the peace and quiet .  I now have to 
contend with the noise and the dust of my well travelled road by the gravel trucks. The location of this 
proposed pit ........ will affect residents in my area, as well as the residents in that area. It affects 
everyone. 

Yours truly, 

Arlene Mucltart 

Cc: Dale Clark, Township of Wellington North 
7490 Sideroad 7 West, 
Kenilworth, OIV NOG 2E0 
township@wellington-north.com 

Cc: Mayor Tout 
rtout@welIington-north.ca 



Darren Jones 

From: 
Sent: 
To : 
Subject: 

Mike Givens 
Friday, May 23, 2014 2:52 PM 
Darren Jones; Cathy More 
FW: OP-2014-02 

Importance: High 

FYI. 
More to add to the notification list. 

From: Gary Cousins [mailto:qaryc@wellinqton.ca] 
Sent: Friday, May 23, 2014 2:16 PM 
To: Deborah Turchet; Linda Redmond 
Cc: Mike Givens 
Subject: FW: OP-2014-02 
Importance: High 

For information but Linda could you check on who got notice. 

Gary 

From: Bonnie [mailto:tinroofrustedfarm@gmail.com] 
Sent: Fr~day, May 23, 2014 10:15 AIY 
To: Gary Cousins; victoria,mchuqh@hotmail.com 
Cc: sburke@wellinqton-north-ca; mqoetz@wellington-north.ca; dyake@wellinqton-north.ca; rtout@wellinqton-north-ca; 
alennox@wellinqton-north-ca 
Subject: OP-2014-02 
Importance: High 

Mr. Cousins and Council members, 
Please consider this email my request to be notified of any information, meetings and reports regarding this application 
for the proposed official plan amendment 0P-2014-02 on our road Concession 4 N, Mount Forest. I also would like to 
know why only 2 people were notified on our road in writing of this proposal and I had to  find out from a neighbour. I 
am new to the area and where I come from the standard notification area was a 1 km radius. What is the standard at 
Wellington County and Wellington North? 

i iinderstaiid that tiie PPS aiiows for such aggregate operations, but in this veiy active, prime agricultural area I do not 
feel this operation is appropriate. Additionally, there is a large population of Mennonite neighbours which travel our 
road and I'd be concerned for their safety. Our property shares a vast PSW, and contains many rare species of plants and 
animals. This proposal would be considerably disruptive to  the balance o f  the ecosystem, migration patterns etc., along 
with the disruption of the farming community that reside here with continual noise, dust, pollution and large equipment 
traffic. 

I would also like information about getting on delegation lists for any upcoming meetings, and looking forward to 
hearing from my local Council representative with all information regarding this proposal so we may notify the rest of 
the community appropriately. 

Thank you 

Bonnie Littley 
Tin Roof Rusted Farm & Plant Nursery 



9567 4 t h  Conc N 
RR1 
M o u n t  Forest, ON 
NOG2LO 
5 1 9 2 6 1 0 3 3 0  
www.tinroofrustedfarm.com 
https://www.facebook.com/TinRoofRustedFarm PIantNursery?ref=hI 

"Look deep into tiatiire, and then you will understand everyttiing better." 
- Albert Einstein 
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